
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-Chair), Kent, 

Lomas, Pavlovic, Ravilious, Steels-Walshaw and Webb 
 

Date: Thursday, 12 December 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any decisions 
made on items* on this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic 
Services by 4:00 pm on Thursday, 19 December 2024. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 



 

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according 

to the following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not 
participate in the discussion 
or vote, and leave the 
meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak 
on the item only if the 
public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion 
or vote, and leave the 
meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; 
remain in the meeting, 
participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the 
financial interest or well-
being: 

(a) to a greater extent than 
it affects the financial 
interest or well-being of a 
majority of inhabitants of 
the affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of 
the public knowing all the 
facts would believe that it 
would affect your view of 
the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the 
item only if the public are 
also allowed to speak, but 
otherwise do not participate 
in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting 
unless you have a 



 

dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member 

concerned or their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two 
months must not vote in decisions on, or which might 
affect, budget calculations, and must disclose at the 
meeting that this restriction applies to them. A failure to 
comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under 
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 
3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held 

on 14 November 2024.            
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Executive. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday 10 
December 2024.         
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
5. Forward Plan   (Pages 13 - 16) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 

6. Homelessness & Rough Sleeper Strategy 
2024-29   

(Pages 17 - 132) 

 The report will present to Executive the Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeping Strategy for 2024-29. The Strategy will guide work in 
this area for the following five years and will seek to enlist 
partners, stakeholders and citizens in a plan to make 
homelessness rare, brief and non-recurring. 

 
7. Design Principles of a ‘Neighbourhood 

Model’ for York   
(Pages 133 - 188) 

 This report seeks to address some of the causes of the rising 
cost of care and challenges for the health service relating to the 
demographic mix in the city. The Executive are also asked to 
consider the increasing gap in health inequalities across wards 
relating to deprivation and barriers to accessing support, advice, 
and information at the point of need. 
 

8. Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plan   

(Pages 189 - 246) 

 This report presents a Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plan (LCWIP) for York. An LCWIP is a strategic document which 
outlines an evidence-based, prioritised series of active travel 
zones and routes that can then be used to secure external 
funding, including developer contributions. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services officer:  
  
Name: Robert Flintoft 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 555704 

 E-mail – Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or 
format (e.g. large print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) 
you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass 
your request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService 

Select ‘Switchboard’ from the menu. 
 

 

We can also translate into the following languages: 

 
 
 
 

mailto:cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/BSLInterpretingService


 

 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 14 November 2024 

Present 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-
Chair), Kent, Pavlovic, Ravilious and Webb 
 
Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Bryn Roberts – Director of Governance 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 
Sara Storey - Corporate Director of Adult 
Services and Integration 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director of Children 
and Education 
Peter Roderick – Director of Public Health 
James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Niall McVicar - Head of Innovation and 
Children’s Champion 
Joe Micheli - Head of Communities 
Julian Ridge - Sustainable Transport 
Manager 
Michael Howard - Head of Highways and 
Transport   
 
Councillor Ayre 
Carol Pugh – York Youth Network 

Apologies Councillors Lomas and Steels-Walshaw 

 
Part A Minute 
 

48. Apologies for Absence  
 
It was confirmed that apologies had been received from 
Councillors Lomas and Steels-Walshaw.  
 
 

49. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None 
were declared. 
 
 

50. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

10 October 2024 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record with the additional note 
that Councillor Ayre was also in attendance at the 
meeting. 

 
 

51. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been x registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

52. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 
 

53. Establishing a Joint Committee between City of York 
Council and the Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated 
Care Board  
 
The Director of Public Health introduced the report and outlined 
the proposal to establishing a Joint Committee between City of 
York Council and the Humber and North Yorkshire Integrated 
Care Board. He outlined that the objective would be to create 
better care through bringing the commissioning of care together 
and work beyond organisational boundary lines.  
 
The Executive Leader welcomed the objective to deliver better 
services and remove duplication of work between the 
[...]
ring. These included schemes such as 
the delivery of 100% affordable housing on council owned land, 
Delivery of the Bellfam Insulation Pods, and net zero initiatives 
including the net zero accelerator with the Combined Authority. 
She also confirmed that both the Executive and the Mayor of the 
Combined Authority were lobbying to ensure the completion of 
the Haxby station project.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Recommended to Full Council the adjustments 
resulting in a decrease in the 2024/25 budget of 
£10.384m as detailed in the report. 

 
Reason:  To enable the effective management and monitoring 

of the Council’s capital programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.04 pm]. 

Page 12



Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 23 January 2025 

Title and Description Author Portfolio Holder 

Capital Budget 2025/26 to 2029/30 
 
Purpose of Report: To present the capital programme, including detailed 
scheme proposals. 
 
Members will be asked to recommend the proposals to Full Council. 

Debbie Mitchell,  
Chief Finance 

Officer 

Executive Member 
for Finance, 

Performance, Major 
Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality 
and Inclusion 

Capital & Investment Strategy 
 
Purpose of Report: To set out a framework for all aspects of the council’s 
capital and investment expenditure including prioritisation, planning, funding 
and monitoring. 
 
Members will be asked to: Recommend the strategy to full council. 

Debbie Mitchell,  
Chief Finance 

Officer 

Executive Member 
for Finance, 

Performance, Major 
Projects, Human 
Rights, Equality 
and Inclusion 

Capital Programme Update Monitor 3 
 
Purpose of Report: To provide members with an update on the capital 
programme. 
 
Members will be asked to note the issues, recommend to Full Council any 
changes as appropriate. 

Debbie Mitchell,  
Chief Finance 

Officer 

Executive Member 
for Finance, 

Performance, Major 
Projects, Human 
Rights,
[...]
the proposals within the report and 
approve the recommendations.  

Martin Kelly, 
Corporate Director 

of Children and 
Education 

Executive Member 
for Children, Young 

People and 
Education 

 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 44 

 
 

Meeting: Executive Committee 

Meeting date: 12th December 2024  

Report of: Pauline Stuchfield 
Director of Housing and Communities 
Sara Storey 
Corporate Director – Adults and Integration 
Peter Roderick 
Director of Public Health 
Martin Kelly 
Corporate Director – Children and Education 

Portfolio of: Councillor Michael Pavlovic 
Executive Member for Housing, Planning and 
Safer Communities 

 

Decision Report: Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeping Strategy, 2024-29 

 

Subject of Report 
 
1. The report will present to Executive the Homelessness & Rough 

Sleeping Strategy for 2024-29. The Strategy will guide work in this 
area for the following five years and will seek to enlist partners, 
stakeholders and citizens in a plan to make homelessness rare, 
brief and non-recurring. 

2. The Strategy builds on existing successes and partnerships, 
offering pathways to suitable housing that can be sustained with 
high quality, person-centred support. 

3. Under the Homelessness Act 2002, all housing authorities must 
have in place a Homelessness Strategy based on a review of all 
forms of homelessness in their district. The strategy must be 
renewed at least every 5 years. The social services authority must 
provide reasonable assistance. 

4. The Strategy is important because it gives focus and structure to 
the range of services and initiatives which deal with, and seek to 

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 44 

prevent, homelessness and rough sleeping.  York faces a 
particular challenge of homelessness because of the shortage of 
suitable, affordable housing. 

 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
5. Benefits: 

 Establishing an enhanced approach to meeting 
homelessness need in the City, b
[...]
lmarketsummarystatisticsinengland


 

Page 4 of 44 

centred, partnership based and wellbeing focused approach taken 
in this Strategy.  

 

11. This Strategy proposes an approach with extensive correlation to a 
wider neighbourhood based model where multidisciplinary services 
operate through hubs with practice that is holistic, integrated and 
well joined up. 
 
 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

12. The council currently has the following budgets totalling £3,337k 
that it uses to support its statutory homelessness duties: 

 Housing General Fund   £1,690k 

 Resettlement Service    £986k 

 Homelessness Grants (MHCLG) £661k 

13. The grants provided from MHCLG have only been announced for 
financial year 2024/25 and so we await likely central government 
funding announcements going forward. 

14. This Strategy sets out principles which would be met within these 
existing internal budgets. It is proposed to do this through a 
combination of service redesign, external funding opportunities 
and partner contributions founded on a clear corporate direction of 
travel. This strategic direction is necessary in order to access 
those resources and support funding bids to develop service 
capacities.  

15. Any internal service delivery changes will need and to be delivered 
within this budgetary envelope subject to future central 
government funding.  

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
16. a) Approve the Homelessness & Rough Sleeper Strategy for 2024-

29 as described in this report, and delegate to the Director of 
Housing and Communities the final form of the draft Strategy 
document Annex E, in consultation with the Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities. 

Page 20



 

Page 5 of 44 

Reason: To achieve the positive outcomes for vulnerable 
individuals and the other benefits highlighted in this report, while 
meeting the council’s statutory responsibilities and making 
effective use of resources.  

17. b) Establish a multi-agency governance board to help guide the 
Strategy implementation and approve the high-level performance 
monitoring frameworks set out in paragraphs 86.-87. of the report. 

Reason: To deliver better outcomes for vulnerable individuals and 
a cost effective, trauma-informed integrated homelessness & 
rough sleeping set of services founded on early intervention 

18. c) Authorise the Director of Housing and Communities and the 
Corporate Director – Adult Social Care and Integration, to work 
with partners on service re-design and service transformation, 
moving to a Housing First approach. 

Reason: To deliver the objectives of the Strategy and meet the 
needs of individuals and families at risk of homelessness.  

19. d) Authorise the Director of Housing and Communities to work with 
partners to increase the supply of suitable accommodation to help 
meet demand. 

Reason: To deliver the objectives of the Strategy and meet the 
needs of individuals and families at risk of homelessness. 

20. e) Authorise the Director of Housing and Communities and the 
Corporate Director – Adult Social Care and Integration, to develop 
a preventative approach and services in line with the Strategy and 
the year one actions detailed in this report. 

Reason: To deliver the objectives of the Strategy, meet the needs 
of individuals and families at risk of homelessness, and deliver 
early intervention services at a high level of cost effectiveness.  

21. f) Report back to Executive Committee within 12 months on 
progress against delivery of the Strategy Action Plan. 

Reason: To embed accountability within the new governance 
structure and performance framework that structure the Strategy 
delivery plans.  

 

Page 21



 

Page 6 of 44 

 

Background 
 

22. York’s previous Preventing Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Together Strategy 2018-2023 was adopted in 2018.  Since 2023 a 
review of that Strategy has been underway, in accordance with 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Gove
[...]
This would support the safe accommodation strategy in 

Page 50



 

Page 35 of 44 

providing gendered spaces and should be reviewed as a part of the 
Strategy Action Plan. 

 

 

Governance 

81. It is proposed that a multi-agency Governance Board will be 
established in order to help guide the Strategy implementation and 
monitor its outcomes. 

82. The Governance Board will comprise of members drawn from the 
following disciplines and partner organisations: 

 Adult Social Care  

 Housing and Communities  

 Housing, Homelessness & Housing Options Service  

 Childrens Social Care  

 Public Health  

 Primary Care 

 Tees, Esk and Wear Valley (TEWV) NHS Mental Health 
Services Trust 

 Integrated Care Board (ICB) 

 The Probation Service 

 The Police Service 

 York Council for Voluntary Service (CVS)  

 University of York Centre for Housing Policy 

 York and North Yorkshire Housing Partnership Chair 

83. The Terms of Reference for the Governance board are summarised 
in Annex C. 

84. The Purpose of the Homelessness Strategy Group (HSG) is to 
oversee the delivery of the local Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy and Action Plan, ensuring it achieves its stated 
aims and outcomes through the delivery of high quality, appropriate 
and consistent services which meet the needs of people who are 
homeless or at risk of homelessness across the local housing 
authority area. In order to achieve this the HSG will support and 
monitor the implementation of the Homelessness Strategy Action 
Plan (HSAP). 

 

Page 51



 

Page 36 of 44 

 

 

 

 

Proposed governance structure 

 

 

Performance Measures 

85. The aim of the performance frameworks is to: 

a) understand demand within the homelessness systems, 
including pressures within services and need outside 
services – these are referred to as “demand pressure 
components”; 

b) ensure timely, high quality performance management 
information informs governance systems and continuous 
im
[...]
or a 
transformation/programme manager role.  

 
Recommendation and Reasons 

 
21.  Executive is asked to: 

 
a) Note the work undertaken so far on the Neighbourhood Model 

and approve the four area model developed in conjunction with 
health partners; 

b) Approve the Design Principles contained in Annex A; 
c) Approve officers undertaking further engagement and co-

production on the model, applying the approved Design 
Principles throughout, with an aim to have detailed CYC 
neighbourhood proposals back to Executive by Summer 2025 
with the building blocks in place for delivery. 

 
Reason: To provide a roadmap towards developing a 
Neighbourhood Model for York.  
 

Background 
 
22.  As part of budget setting discussions that took place in early 2024, a 

rapid review was undertaken of the Council’s ‘Early Intervention and 
Prevention’ services, which spanned several council directorates 
and included discussions with health partners.  

 
23.  The aim of Phase 1 of this review was to find savings through a 

reduction in duplication of services and contracts across 
directorates and ensuring teams were providing best value for 
money. This however, facilitated positive discussions about how 
council services and Health could work together, at a community 
level, in a more integrated way.  

Page 139



Page 8 of 26 

24.  Phase 2 of this work was established as a collaboration with council 
and health partners to redesign community services, exploring an 
integrated neighbourhood model to achieve shared outcomes. The 
proposed design principles for the model are outlined in Appendix 
A. The aim behind the model ‘is to ensure the organisational wiring 
is there but it is hidden – it just works.’  This is a consistent 
message across all partners in this work. 

 
25.  The shared proposed outcomes for this model are:  
 

 People live for longer in good health – through taking 
opportunities for prevention at every point. 

 People’s need for statutory ser
[...]
ts, prior to any bids being 
submitted.   

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
9. Executive is asked to; 

1) Approve the LCWIP as detailed in Annex A. 

Reason: To create an LCWIP for York which will enable funding 
to be secured for active travel improvements across the city. 

2) Delegate authority to the Executive Member for Transport to 
review and make changes to the LCWIP, in accordance with any 
approved Local Transport Strategy or Plan, as required. 

Reason: To ensure that the LCWIP remains current and can be 
amended quickly in response to any changes in circumstance.  

 

Background 
 
10. LCWIP is the designated government term for active travel 

infrastructure plans. It is a priority that active travel infrastructure is 
accessible for all so, for York, the LCWIP will cover Walking, 
Wheelchair Users, Wheeling and Cycling, including cycles used as 
mobility aids. 

11. An LCWIP is an evidence-based document that; 

a) Outlines strategic walking, wheelchair user, wheeling and 
cycling networks and priority zones. 

b) Identifies routes and areas that have the greatest potential to 
support existing journeys and create new trips by active 
modes of transport. 

Page 191



Page 4 of 12 

c) Considers prioritised areas for proposed improvements. The 
detail of what these proposed improvements will look like on-
street is for a later, design stage of project development. 

d) Presents the priority areas for investment to those who fund 
active travel projects. 

12. There are other elements to delivering quality active travel 
infrastructure that Council Officers are currently working on that fall 
outside the guidance provided on delivering LCWIPs. Principally 
these include the barrier removal project to ensure our active travel 
routes are compliant with the Equality Act 2010, cycle parking and 
targeted maintenance of the active travel networks.  

13. The LCWIP is designed to identify prioritised aspirational active 
travel networks and an associated

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 12 December 2024 

Present 
 
 
 
In Attendance  

Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-
Chair), Kent, Lomas, Pavlovic, Ravilious, 
Steels-Walshaw and Webb 
 
Councillor Widdowson (substituting for Cllr 
Ayre) 

Officers in Attendance Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 
Frances Harrison – Head of Legal 
Sara Storey - Corporate Director of Adult 
Services and Integration 
Pauline Stuchfield - Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Laura Williams – Assistant Director 
Customer, Communities and Inclusion 
Andrew Bebbington - Housing Strategy 
Officer 
Denis Southall - Head of Housing 
Management and Housing Options 
Tom Horner - Head of Active and Sustainable 
Transport 

 
62. Apologies for Absence (17:31)  

 
Cllr Ayre sent his apologies for the meeting and was substituted 
by Cllr Widdowson.  
 
 

63. Declarations of Interest (17:32)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None 
were declared. 
 
 
 



64. Minutes (17:33)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

14 November 2024 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

65. Public Participation (17:33)  
 
It was reported that there had been 5 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Coles spoke in favour of the ‘Neighbourhood Model’ for 
York. She noted that it should promote collaborative working to 
support residents while also ensure spending goes as far as 
possible. 
 
Nicholas Pleace Professor of Housing and Society at the 
University of York spoke in favour of the Homelessness & 
Rough Sleeping Strategy. He noted the evidence that showed 
the success of housing first internationally and in the UK. He 
also stated that the University wanted to support the city in the 
objective of ending homelessness.  
 
Anne Norton spoke on behalf of the York Disability Rights 
Forum. She stated that she could not support the Local Cycling 
and Walking Infrastructure Plan as they had not been properly 
consulted on the plan in the last year which had changed since 
it last went to the steering group. She also raised concerns 
about language in the report which she stated was exclusionary.  
 
Chris Polack spoke on behalf of York Civic Trust transport 
advisory group. He noted that the group welcomed the Local 
Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan, he noted that York had 
been unlikely to receive funding in the past against Councils 
which already had plans in place, therefore the plan was crucial 
to securing funding.  
 
Andy Shrimpton spoke on behalf of the York Cycle Campaign. 
He noted the group welcomed the Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plan. He asked that more plans be laid out clearly 
on the Council website. He noted that the group would welcome 
a 5 year strategy of measures to double walking and cycling in 
York by 2030.  
 



 
66. Forward Plan (17:49)  

 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 
 

67. Homelessness & Rough Sleeper Strategy 2024- 29 (17:49)  
 
The Director of Housing and Communities introduced the report 
noting that Councils are required to have a strategy under the 
Homelessness Act of 2002. She stated that the strategy would 
continue to see the Council focus on its rapid rehousing and a 
focus on supporting individuals to make homelessness rare, 
brief, and non-recurring.  
 
The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer 
Communities thanked officers, partners, and the public speaker 
Professor Nicholas Pleace for their work on the strategy. He 
stated that the city had seen the benefit of delivering a person-
centred housing first approach. He stated that the strategy 
which would increase the amount of available housing stock for 
rapid rehousing would be following a model the Council know 
works and help reduce homelessness.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the Homelessness & Rough Sleeper 
Strategy for 2024- 29 as described in this report and 
delegated to the Director of Housing and 
Communities the final form of the draft Strategy 
document Annex E, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer 
Communities. 

 
Reason:  To achieve the positive outcomes for vulnerable 

individuals and the other benefits highlighted in this 
report, while meeting the council’s statutory 
responsibilities and making effective use of 
resources. 

 
ii. Establish a multi-agency governance board to help 

guide the Strategy implementation and approve the 



high-level performance monitoring frameworks set 
out in paragraphs 86.-87. of the report. 

 
Reason:  To deliver better outcomes for vulnerable individuals 

and a cost effective, trauma-informed integrated 
homelessness & rough sleeping set of services 
founded on early intervention. 

 
iii. Authorised the Director of Housing and Communities 

and the Corporate Director – Adult Social Care and 
Integration, to work with partners on service re-
design and service transformation, moving to a 
Housing First approach. 

 
Reason:  To deliver the objectives of the Strategy and meet 

the needs of individuals and families at risk of 
homelessness. 

 
iv. Authorised the Director of Housing and Communities 

to work with partners to increase the supply of 
suitable accommodation to help meet demand. 

 
Reason:  To deliver the objectives of the Strategy and meet 

the needs of individuals and families at risk of 
homelessness. 

 
v. Authorised the Director of Housing and Communities 

and the Corporate Director – Adult Social Care and 
Integration, to develop a preventative approach and 
services in line with the Strategy and the year one 
actions detailed in this report. 

 
Reason:  To deliver the objectives of the Strategy, meet the 

needs of individuals and families at risk of 
homelessness, and deliver early intervention 
services at a high level of cost effectiveness. 

 
vi. That there will be a report brought back to the 

Executive Committee within 12 months on 
progress against delivery of the Strategy Action  
Plan. 

 
Reason:  To embed accountability within the new governance 

structure and performance framework that structure 
the Strategy delivery plans. 



 
 

68. Design Principles of a ‘Neighbourhood Model’ for York 
(18:11)  
 
The Director of Housing and Communities introduced the report 
and highlighted that the Design Principles of a ‘Neighbourhood 
Model’ was a co-production key piece of joint working between 
Communities, Public Health, Place, and Primary Care. She 
stated that the model would embed multiagency working to 
support residents.  
 
The Executive Member Housing, Planning and Safer 
Communities stated that the Executive believed, that the 
Council works best when it works together with partners. He 
thanked the Integrated Care Board and GP practices for their 
support. He stated that the ‘Neighbourhood Model’ would allow 
people across health, housing, and public realm to be the eyes 
and ears for early intervention in the city and support areas such 
as the city’s Mental Health Hubs.  
 
The Executive Leader also welcomed the report. She noted that 
she was a member of the York Place Board Health and Care 
Partnership and had seen the how the collaborative working had 
performed well in York.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the work undertaken so far on the 
Neighbourhood Model and approve the four area 
model developed in conjunction with health partners; 

ii. Approved the Design Principles contained in Annex 
A; 

iii. Approved officers undertaking further engagement 
and coproduction on the model, applying the 
approved Design Principles throughout, with an aim 
to have detailed CYC neighbourhood proposals back 
to Executive by Summer 2025 with the building 
blocks in place for delivery. 

 
Reason:  To provide a roadmap towards developing a 

Neighbourhood Model for York. 
 
 
 



69. Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (18:28)  
 
The Head of Active and Sustainable Transport introduced the 
report noting that a Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plan (LCWIP) was a crucial plan to strategically identify areas 
for improvement and secure funding. He noted that it was a 
living document which would support the Local Transport 
Strategy.  
 
The Deputy Leader and Economy & Culture thanked the 
Steering Group and apologised that the York Disability Rights 
Forum had not been involved with the final draft for the LCWIP. 
He stated that the Executive had picked up the plan which had 
been steered poorly by the previous administration and required 
work to align both the LCWIP and the Local Transport Strategy.  
 
The Executive Member for Transport stated that the LCWIP 
would be a holistic plan for the whole city which would assist the 
Council in attracting funding. She noted that active travel 
infrastructure and cycling numbers had both been in decline in 
York and the plan would provide an evidence based approach 
to reverse the decline, improve infrastructure, and link up 
highways maintenance work with improvements.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Approved the LCWIP as detailed in Annex A. 
 
Reason:  To create an LCWIP for York which will enable 

funding to be secured for active travel improvements 
across the city. 
 

ii. Delegated authority to the Executive Member for 
Transport to review and make changes to the 
LCWIP, in accordance with any approved Local 
Transport Strategy or Plan, as required. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the LCWIP remains current and can 

be amended quickly in response to any changes in 
circumstance. 

 
 
 
Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


